Three months ended Nine months ended

(1) Additional tax regulations were issued in the three months ended September 30, 2018 related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, which resulted

in a one-time net tax benefit of approximately $1.1 mill ion.

(2) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, util izing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred.

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2019, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the

Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.  For

the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the

Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain of the Special Items being incurred in jurisdictions where no tax benefit could be

recorded due to valuation allowance assessments.

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

Unaudited, dollars in thousands. 24

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities 34,820$   1,920   36,740$   31,470$   470$   31,940$

Less: Capital expenditures (11,060)   -   (11,060)   (4,570)   -   (4,570)

Free Cash Flow 23,760   1,920   25,680   26,900   470   27,370

Net income 19,110   860   19,970   22,670   (400)   22,270

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 124% 129% 119% 123%

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities 64,100$   4,130$   68,230$   83,090$   3,450$   86,540$

Less: Capital expenditures (23,370)   -   (23,370)   (15,890)   -   (15,890)

Free Cash Flow 40,730   4,130   44,860   67,200   3,450   70,650

Net income 60,220   3,740   63,960   66,590   (3,140)   63,450

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 68% 70% 101% 111%

Nine months ended September 30,

2019 2018

Three months ended September 30,

2019 2018

September 30, December 31, September 30,

2019 2018 2018

Current maturities, long-term debt 30$   -$   -$

Long-term debt, net 294,410   293,560   293,290

Total Debt 294,440   293,560   293,290

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 57,940   108,150   79,630

Net Debt 236,500$   185,410$   213,660$